| [COMMENT1] [COMMENT2]  | 01 - 07 - 1999  |
|--|---|
| 85042-392 Rec  |   |
|  | 100936641   |
| Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Ple  1. Name of conveying party(ies):  |   |
|  | 2. Name and address of receiving party (ies) 200  |
| Craig A. Stapleton Kevin Wilson John E. Klinkman   | SportRack LLC<br>12900 Hall Road, Suite <del>280</del><br>Sterling Heights, MI 48313  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) a   | attached?   |
| Yes <u>X</u> No  | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes X No  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   |   |
| X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Nam   | me  |
| Other:   |   |
| Execution Date: 12/08/98   |   |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration nu  | umber(s):   |
| If document is being filed with a new applic   | cation, the execution date of the application is:   |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)   | B. Fatent No.(s)  |
| Serial No 09/159,444 filed 9/24/98   |   |
| Additional nu  | umbers attached? Yes X No   |
|  | spondence   |
| <ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom corresconcerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Joseph V. Coppola, Sr.</li> </ol>  | spondence   |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom corresconcerning document should be mailed:  Joseph V. Coppola, Sr. Rader, Fishman & Grauer PLLC 1533 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 140   | spondence 6. Total number of applications and patents in  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom corresconcerning document should be mailed:  Joseph V. Coppola, Sr. Rader, Fishman & Grauer PLLC  | spondence 6. Total number of applications and patents in  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom corresconcerning document should be mailed:  Joseph V. Coppola, Sr. Rader, Fishman & Grauer PLLC 1533 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 140 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304  | 6. Total number of applications and patents in  7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  Enclosed   |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom corresconcerning document should be mailed:  Joseph V. Coppola, Sr. Rader, Fishman & Grauer PLLC 1533 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 140 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304  | 6. Total number of applications and patents in  1  7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  Enclosed  X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Number: 18-0013   |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom corresconcerning document should be mailed:  Joseph V. Coppola, Sr. Rader, Fishman & Grauer PLLC 1533 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 140 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 (248) 594-0650   | 6. Total number of applications and patents in  7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  Enclosed  X Authorized to be charged to deposit accomposit Account Number: 18-0013 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying deposit account)  , the foregoing information is true and correct and any account account of the foregoing information is true and correct and any account account of the foregoing information is true and correct and any account of the foregoing information is true and correct and any account of the foregoing information is true and correct and any account of the foregoing information is true and correct and any account of the foregoing information is true and correct and any account of the foregoing information is true and correct and any account of the foregoing information is true and correct and any account of the foregoing information is true and correct and any account of the foregoing information is true and correct and any account of the foregoing information is true and correct and any account of the foregoing information is true and correct and any account of the foregoing information is true and correct and any account of the foregoing information is true and correct and any account of the foregoing information is true and correct and any account of the foregoing information is true and correct and any account of the foregoing information is true and correct and account of the foregoing information is true and correct and account of the foregoing information is true and correct and account of the foregoing information is true and correct and account of the foregoing information is true and correct and account of the foregoing information is true and correct and account of the foregoing information is true and correct and account of the foregoing information is true and correct and account of the foregoing information is true and correct and account of the foregoing information is true and correct and account of the foregoing information is true account of the foregoing information is true |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom corresconcerning document should be mailed:  Joseph V. Coppola, Sr. Rader, Fishman & Grauer PLLC 1533 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 140 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 (248) 594-0650  9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief   | 6. Total number of applications and patents in  7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  Enclosed  X Authorized to be charged to deposit account.  8. Deposit Account Number: 18-0013 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying deposit account)  , the foregoing information is true and correct and any account.  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom corresconcerning document should be mailed:  Joseph V. Coppola, Sr. Rader, Fishman & Grauer PLLC 1533 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 140 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 (248) 594-0650  9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief copy is a true copy of the original document of the best of my knowledge and belief copy is a true copy of the original document.  Joseph V. Coppola, Sr. Name  | 6. Total number of applications and patents in  7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  Enclosed  X Authorized to be charged to deposit accomposit account Number: 18-0013 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying deposit account)  Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying deposit account)  Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying deposit account)  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom corresconcerning document should be mailed:  Joseph V. Coppola, Sr. Rader, Fishman & Grauer PLLC 1533 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 140 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 (248) 594-0650  9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief copy is a true copy of the original docu  Joseph V. Coppola, Sr.  Name  Total number  | 6. Total number of applications and patents in  7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  Enclosed  X Authorized to be charged to deposit accomposit account Number: 18-0013 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying deposit account)  Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying deposit account)  Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying deposit account)  Accomposite Account Number: 18-0013 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying deposit account)  Accomposite Account Number: 18-0013 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying deposit account)  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom corresconcerning document should be mailed:  Joseph V. Coppola, Sr. Rader, Fishman & Grauer PLLC 1533 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 140 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 (248) 594-0650  9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief copy is a true copy of the original docu  Joseph V. Coppola, Sr.  Name  Total number  | 6. Total number of applications and patents in  7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  Enclosed  X Authorized to be charged to deposit accomposit account Number: 18-0013 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying deposit account)  A the foregoing information is true and correct and any adment.  A peccuba 29 Date  The of pages including dover sheet, attachments, and document in not detach this portion ired cover sheet information to:   |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom corresconcerning document should be mailed:  Joseph V. Coppola, Sr. Rader, Fishman & Grauer PLLC 1533 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 140 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 (248) 594-0650  9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief copy is a true copy of the original documents to be recorded with required to the part of the | 6. Total number of applications and patents in  1  7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  Enclosed  X Authorized to be charged to deposit accomposit account Number: 18-0013 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying deposit account)  , the foregoing information is true and correct and any animent.  Accomposite account Strue and correct and any animent.   |

PATENT REEL: 9698 FRAME: 0855 65042-392

## ASSIGNMENT (Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, We, KEVIN WILSON, CRAIG A. STAPLETON, and JOHN E. KLINKMAN, and (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing respectively at 7030 Sylvia. Lexington, Michigan 48450; 6572 Maple Drive, Clarkston, Michigan 48346; and 15820 Lakeside Village Dr. #301, Clinton Township, Michigan 48038; respectively, have invented new and useful improvements in:

## MOTOR POWERED RUNNING BOARD

which is set forth in application in the United States filed on September 24, 1998 as U.S. Serial No. 09/159,444:

AND WHEREAS, SPORTRACK LLC (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of 12900 Hall Road, Suite 200, Sterling Heights, Michigan 48313, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these present assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file International (PCT) and foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

1

PATENT REEL: 9698 FRAME: 0856 65042-392

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal at Sterling Heights, in the State of Michigan, this **Y** day of **OECOMBER**, 1998.

Kevin Wilson

State of Michigan ) ss.
County of Maconto )

Before me personally appeared said Kevin Wilson, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his own free act and deed, this  $\frac{g(t)}{g(t)}$  day of December 1998.

Notary Public

DONNA M. WOLLEN NOTARY PUBLIC - ST. CLAIR COUNTY, MI MY COMMISSION EXP. 01/17/2001

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal at Sterling Heights, in the State of Michigan, this & Hoday of December 1998.

Craig A. Stapleton

State of Michigan )
)ss.
County of Michigan )

Before me personally appeared said Craig A. Stapleton, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his own free act and deed, this 5% day of 2e conder conde

Notáry Public

SEAL

DONNA M. WOLLEN NOTARY PUBLIC - ST. CLAIR COUNTY, MI MY COMMISSION EXP 01/17/2001 65042-392

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal at Sterling Heights, in the State of Michigan, this 3th day of December 1998.

John Edward Klinkman

State of Michigan ) ss.

County of Audoint )

Before me personally appeared said John Edward Klinkman, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his own free act and deed, this Stoday of December 1998.

Notary Public

**SEAL** 

DONNA M. WOLLEN NOTARY PUBLIC - ST. CLAIR COUNTY, MI MY COMMISSION EXP. 01/17/2001

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

RADER, FISHMAN & GRAUER PLLC 1533 North Woodward Avenue Suite 140 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 (248) 594-0600

R0039507

3

RECORDED: 01/04/1999

REEL: 9698 FRAME: 0858